Contract NAS 9-20000


 SECTION B
SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS
B.1
SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED

The Contractor shall perform Space Flight Operations as described in Section C and Attachments J-1, J-3, J-4, and J-5 during a 6-year base contract period beginning October 1, 1996 plus, if exercised, option periods of varying lengths (for a potential total period of performance of ten years).  The options shall consist of:

Option 1:
A single 2-year option period, extending performance from

October 1, 2002, through September 30, 2004.

Option 2:
A single 3-month option period, extending performance from

October 1, 2004, through December 31, 2004.

Option 3:
A single 3-month option period, extending performance from 

January 1, 2005, through March 31, 2005. 

Option 4:
A single 24-month option period, extending performance from 

October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2006


B.2
ESTIMATED COST AND FEE

Contract cost and fees are:

(a)  Target Cost*:
$10,073,800,810
(b)
Estimated LOE Cost:
$34,093,797

(c)
Estimated Program Provisioning Cost
$1,246,602,799

(d) 
Facilities Costs
$38,565,744
(e)
Estimated Upgrades Cost
$416,236,425

(f)
Total Estimated Cost
$11,809,299,575
(g)
Target Incentive Fee:
$178,215,069
(h)
Maximum Available Award Fee:
$507,566,031
(i)
Maximum Objective Performance Fees
$266,805,000
(j)
Program Plus Fee
$19,450,402
(k)
VECP Fee
$4,165,000

(l)
Maximum Fee at Target
$976,201,502
(m)
Total Contract Value:
$12,785,501,077
(n)
Maximum Total Fee**:
$1,547,067,688


*Does not include estimated LOE cost, estimated program provisioning 


cost, or facilities costs.


**Includes Maximum Incentive Fee, which varies depending


upon the value of other fees earned.

B.3
FEE STRUCTURE


The fee structure of this contract is described in Attachment J-8.

B.4
CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81)(JUN 1990)
(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $8,999,648,000.  This allotment covers the estimated period of performance from the effective date of the contract through January 23, 2003. 

(b) An additional amount of $866,636,250. is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.
B.5
TOTAL ANNUAL FUNDING PROFILE

The total annual funding profile for this contract is:

	YEAR
	AMOUNT
	VECP Savings

	GFY 97
	$1,430,189,597
	

	GFY 98
	$1,463,178,686
	

	GFY 99
	$1,475,584,136
	

	GFY 00
	$1,586,786,713
	

	GFY 01
	$1,776,880,184
	

	GFY 02
	$1,692,232,528
	

	GFY 03
	$1,664,783,388
	$  (3,811,000)

	GFY 04
	$1,584,792,442
	$  (4,528,000)

	GFY 05
	$     53,556,202
	$  (6,234,000)

	GFY 06
	$     30,589,863
	$  (6,455,000)

	GFY 07
	$     24,791,543
	$  (6,684,000)

	GFY 08
	$       2,650,538
	$  (6,884,000)

	GFY 09
	$                     0
	$  (7,091,000)

	GFY 10
	$                     0
	$  (7,304,000)

	GFY 11
	$                     0
	$  (7,523,000)

	GFY 12
	$                     0
	$  (7,749,000)

	TOTAL 
	$12,786,015,820
	$(64,263,000)


The Contracting Officer will issue contract modifications from time to time to increase the funding profile amounts (1) for Program Provisioning and Facilities work as costs for these become known, and (2) for changes or any other Government direction or action for which the contract provides for an equitable adjustment in contract value.  The Contracting Officer will specifically identify the bases on which increases are being made in correspondence transmitting such modifications to the Contractor. 

	YEAR
	AMOUNT

	
	

	GFY 03
	$32,038,534

	GFY 04
	  27,879,267

	TOTAL OPTION 1
	$59,917,801

	
	

	1st Qtr GFY 05
	$380,800,000

	TOTAL OPTION 2
	$380,800,000

	
	

	2nd Qtr GFY 05
	$384,300,000

	TOTAL OPTION 3
	$384,300,000

	
	

	GFY 05
	$TBN

	GFY 06
	$TBN

	TOTAL OPTION 4
	$TBN








B.6
OPTION(S) TO EXTEND COMPLETION OF WORK 


The Government may require the Contractor to continue performing services under this contract.  The Contracting Officer may exercise the option(s) by issuance of a unilateral contract modification 60 days or more before the completion date set forth in Section F.  Should the option(s) be exercised, the resultant contract will include all terms and conditions of the basic contract as it exists at the time the option is exercised, except for increases in estimated cost and fee and other changes indicated below: 


(Continued on next page)

	
	OPTION 1

10/01/02

- 09/30/04
	OPTION 2

10/01/04

- 12/31/04
	OPTION 3

01/01/05

- 03/31/05
	OPTION 4

10/01/04

- 09/30/06

	Clause B.2--Cost and Fee increased as follows:
	
	
	
	

	Estimated Target Cost


	$2,626,196,300
	344,338,130
	347,426,520
	TBN

	Estimated LOE Cost
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	TBN



	Estimated Program Provisioning Cost
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	TBN



	Non-Fee Bearing Cost

(Includes Facilities Costs) 
	$6,500,000


	861,870
	873,480
	TBN

	Total Estimated Cost
	2,632,696,300
	345,200,000
	348,300,000
	TBN

	Target Incentive Fee


	46,729,217
	6,127,869
	6,196,721
	TBN

	Max Avail AF


	165,134,879
	28,888,525
	29,213,115
	TBN

	Maximum Objective Performance Fees
	55,160,000
	*TBD
	*TBD
	TBN



	Program Plus Fee
	4,450,401
	583,606
	590,164
	TBN

	Maximum Fee at Target


	271,474,497
	35,600,000
	36,000,000
	TBN

	Total Option Value


	2,904,170,797
	380,800,000
	384,300,000
	TBN

	Maximum Total Fee


	393,929,445
	51,650,719
	52,113,978
	TBN

	Clause F.2—Completion of Work  Extended to:
	Sep 30, 2004
	Dec 31, 2004
	Mar 31, 2005
	Sep 30, 2006

	52.245-7--Use of Gov’t Facilities Extended to:
	Sep 30, 2004
	Dec 31, 2004
	Mar 31, 2005
	Sep 30, 2006

	*At the time of option exercise, the appropriate performance fee amount for the flight rate will be removed from the award fee pool to performance fee, and Article H.33 will be updated to reflect the flight rate for that option.


	
	

	


	
	
	

	

	
	

	
	
	


	
	
	


	

	

	

	
	
	

	

	
	

	

	
	

	
	
	


	
	
	

	

	
	

	

	
	

	
	
	

	

	
	

	

	
	








(b)
(1)  The parties recognize that (i) given the dynamic nature of the Space Shuttle Program and the length of time before these options, if exercised, would become effective, (ii) the possibility of additional Shuttle contracts being added to the SFOC as Phase II, and (iii) the very purpose of the incentive fee feature of the SFOC is to drive cost savings not identifiable at the time of contract award.  Therefore, it is impossible to negotiate option prices prior to contract award with any reasonable degree of reliability.  Given these circumstances, the cost of each option will not be definitized at the time of award of this SFOC; rather, the parties agree to definitize the price of each option prior to exercise, in an amount not to exceed the NASA-approved budget for that option period.


2)  In the event the Government decides to pursue the exercise of Option 4, a Request for Proposal (RFP) will be issued to the contractor in sufficient time to negotiate a fair and reasonable price for the option that does not exceed the NASA-approved budget for the option period. It is understood that the Statement of Work requirements will be adjusted, if necessary, to reflect reductions in the program due to budgetary constraints.  The RFP, and subsequent proposal will include all Phase II contracts added to this SFOC pursuant to clause H.30 or expected to be added by the effective date of the option(s).  The option(s) will reflect the same fee structure (e.g., type and ratio of fee pools) extant under the SFOC at the time of RFP release unless otherwise authorized in the RFP.


(3)  In the event the parties cannot agree on a definitized price for the option(s), the Government may exercise the option, including the same fee structure as the basic contract, at a total price equaling the NASA-approved budget for that option(s).  The work content for the option period will be commensurate with the budget for that period.  Failure to agree to this adjustment shall be a dispute under the “Disputes” clause of this contract.  However, nothing in this clause shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the contract as changed.


(4)  Release of an RFP for Option 4 does not obligate the Government to exercise the option.
B.7
OPTION(S) TO EXTEND MCC AND IPS SERVICES

The Government may require the Contractor to continue performing Mission Control Center (MCC) and Integrated Planning System (IPS) services beyond December 31, 1998, under this contract.  The Contracting Officer may exercise options by issuance of a unilateral contract modification 30 days or more before the completion date  for these services set forth in clause H.29.  Should the option(s) be exercised, the resultant contract will include all terms and conditions of the basic contract as it exists at the time the option is exercised, except for increases in estimated cost and fee and other changes indicated below:

	
	OPTION 1

(JAN 1, 1999-MAR 31, 1999)
	OPTION 2

(APR 1, 1999- 

SEP 30, 1999)

	Clause B.2--Cost and Fee increased as follows:
	
	

	Target Cost


	$16,628,424
	TBD

	Target Incentive Fee


	$309,289
	TBD



	Max Avail AF


	$1,558,083
	TBD

	Maximum Total Fee


	$1,867,372
	TBD

	Total Option Value


	$18,495,796
	TBD

	Clause H.29—Completion Date of the MCC and IPS Extended to:
	MAR 31, 1999
	SEP 30, 1999


B.8
OPTION TO LAND AT DRYDEN

The Government may require that the Space Shuttle land at Dryden.  Should the Space Shuttle Program decide a Dryden landing is necessary, and a landing occurs at Dryden, then the Contracting Officer will exercise a priced option, by issuance of a unilateral contract modification, within 15 days of the Space Shuttle Program’s decision.  Typically landing at Dryden will occur within 15 days of the Space Shuttle Program’s decision.  Should the landing at Dryden be necessary due to the Contractor’s failure to meet performance criteria within the Statement of Work, the contractor shall support the Dryden landing at no increase in contract value, and exercise of an option shall not be necessary.  Should an option be exercised for a Dryden landing, the contract value will be increased as follows:

	
	OPTION(S)

EXERCISED IN FY 03


	OPTION(S)

EXERCISED

IN FY 04

	Target Cost


	$1,362,697
	$1,417,327

	Max Avail AF


	$161,627
	$168,114

	Maximum Total Fee


	$161,627
	$168,114

	Total Option Value


	$1,524,324
	$1,585,441


The Government may require that the Space Shuttle land at sites other than KSC and Dryden.  Landing at other sites (e.g., TAL Sites) is a requirement that is not priced into the contract since the requirement would only be necessary in case of an emergency landing.  Should the landing at the other sites be necessary due to the Contractor’s failure to meet performance criteria within the Statement of Work, the contractor shall support the landing at no increase in contract value.

B-1


